
Class-42 Scientific and technological services and research and design relating thereto; industrial analysis 
and research services; design and development of computer hardware and software.  

Class-42 A0039 Analysis for oil-field exploitation 420008 A0074 A0169 

Class-42 A0060 Architectural consultation 420036 C0100  A0216 

Class-42 A0061 Architecture 420011 A0096 A0201 

Class-42 A0085 Authenticating works of art 420132 A0115 A0227 

Class-42 B0002 Bacteriological research 420017 R0022  I0061 

Class-42 B0014 Biological research 420190  R0019  I0062 

Class-42 C0006 Calibration [measuring] 420136 E0076 C0017  

Class-42 C0029 Chemical analysis 420007 A0069 A0170 

Class-42 C0030 Chemical research 420031 R0023  I0071 

Class-42 C0031 Chemistry services 420030 C0043  Q0003 

Class-42 C0061 Cloud seeding 420202 E0042 S0046 

Class-42 C0087 Computer hardware (Consultancy in the design 
and development of —) 420141  C0117  C0156  

Class-42 C0089 Computer programming 420090 P0104 P0105 

Class-42 C0090 Computer programs (Duplication of —) 420197  D0068  D0065  

Class-42 C0091 Computer rental 420083 L0104  A0142 

Class-42 C0092 Computer software consultancy 420204 C0118  C0163  

Class-42 C0093 Computer software design 420139 E0014 D0047  

Class-42 C0094 Computer software (Installation of —) 420201  I0044 I0049 

Class-42 C0096 Computer software (Maintenance of —) 420176 M0005 M0008 

Class-42 C0097 Computer software (Updating of —) 420140 L0114  A0017 

Class-42 C0098 Computer system analysis 420177 A0070 A0165 

Class-42 C0099 Computer system design 420194 C0089  D0046  

Class-42 C0101 Computer virus protection services 420206 P0120 P0121 

Class-42 C0108 Construction drafting 420038 C0110  C0145  

Class-42 C0111 Consultancy (Computer software —) 420204  C0118  C0163  

Class-42 C0113 Consultancy in the design and development of 
computer hardware 420141 C0117  C0156  

Class-42 C0114 Consultancy in the field of energy-saving 420207 C0102  C0151  

Class-42 C0121 Conversion of data or documents from physical to 
electronic media 420198 C0132  C0176  

Class-42 C0126 Cosmetic research 420045 R0024  I0065 

Class-42 C0130 Creating and maintaining web sites for others 420199 C0157  C0201  

Class-42 D0002 Data conversion of computer programs and data 
[not physical conversion] 420203 C0131  C0177  

Class-42 D0009 Decor (Design of interior —) 420048  D0008  D0006  

Class-42 D0020 Design (Computer system —) 420194  C0089  D0046  

Class-42 D0021 Design (Industrial —) 420049  D0025  D0048  

Class-42 D0023 Design of interior decor 420048 D0008  D0006  

Class-42 D0024 Design services (Packaging —) 420050  D0028  D0042  

Class-42 D0025 Designing (Dress —) 420142  D0027  D0044  

Class-42 D0026 Designing (Graphic arts —) 420144  D0026  D0043  

Class-42 D0031 Digitization of documents [scanning] 420210 N0018  D0035  

Class-42 D0045 Drafting (Construction —) 420038  C0110  C0145  

Class-42 D0046 Dress designing 420142 D0027  D0044  

Class-42 D0052 Duplication of computer programs 420197 D0068  D0065  

Class-42 E0020 Energy-saving (Consultancy in the field of —) 420207  C0102  C0151  

Class-42 E0021 Engineering 420064 I0040 I0036 



Class-42 E0026 Environmental protection (Research in the field of 
—) 420208  R0025  I0067 

Class-42 E0033 Evaluation of standing timber (Quality —) 420213 E0089 E0083 

Class-42 E0035 Evaluation of wool (Quality —) 420214 E0090 L0003  

Class-42 E0042 Exploration (Underwater —) 420167  E0103 E0092 

Class-42 F0037 Forecasting (Weather —) 420076  I0037 P0113 

Class-42 G0009 Geological prospecting 420118 P0118 P0118 

Class-42 G0010 Geological research 420119 R0028  I0070 

Class-42 G0011 Geological surveys 420062 E0097 P0037 

Class-42 G0019 Graphic arts designing 420144 D0026  D0043  

Class-42 H0003 Handwriting analysis [graphology] 420211 G0023 G0020 

Class-42 H0027 Hosting computer sites [web sites] 420200 H0004  A0073 

Class-42 I0005 Industrial design 420049 D0025  D0048  

Class-42 I0022 Installation of computer software 420201 I0044 I0049 

Class-42 L0001 Laboratory (Scientific —) services 420217 L0001  L0001  

Class-42 L0003 Land surveying 420079 L0010  A0048 

Class-42 M0004 Maintaining (Creating and —) web sites for others 420199  C0157  C0201  

Class-42 M0005 Maintenance of computer software 420176  M0005 M0008 

Class-42 M0022 Material testing 420058 E0061 E0038 

Class-42 M0024 Mechanical research 420101 R0026  I0068 

Class-42 M0036 Meteorological information 420076  I0037 P0113 

Class-42 M0048 Monitoring of computer systems by remote access 420215 T0025 C0172  

Class-42 O0005 Oil prospecting 420095 P0117 P0119 

Class-42 O0006 Oil-field exploitation (Analysis for —) 420008  A0074 A0169 

Class-42 O0007 Oil-field surveys 420063 E0094 P0036 

Class-42 O0008 Oil-well testing 420042 C0127  C0174  

Class-42 P0001 Packaging design 420050 D0028  D0042  

Class-42 P0039 Physics [research] 420096 P0050 I0066 

Class-42 P0077 Project studies (Technical —) 420061 E0088 E0080 

Class-42 P0078 Prospecting (Geological —) 420118  P0118 P0118 

Class-42 P0079 Prospecting (Oil —) 420095  P0117 P0119 

Class-42 P0080 Protection services (Computer virus —) 420206  P0120 P0121 

Class-42 P0088 Providing search engines for the internet 420209 F0040 P0124 

Class-42 P0093 Provision of scientific information, advice and 
consultancy in relation to carbon offsetting 420212 I0035 E0019 

Class-42 Q0001 Quality control 420157 C0128  C0173  

Class-42 R0018 Recovery of computer data 420175 R0037  R0019  

Class-42 R0034 Rental (Computer —) 420083  L0104  A0142 

Class-42 R0044 Rental of computer software 420159 L0063  A0153 

Class-42 R0091 Rental of web servers 420205 L0079  A0150 

Class-42 R0104 Research and development for others 420161 R0018  I0074 

Class-42 R0105 Research (Biological —) 420190 R0019  I0062 

Class-42 R0107 Research (Geological —) 420119  R0028  I0070 

Class-42 R0108 Research in the field of environmental protection 420208 R0025  I0067 

Class-42 S0027 Search engines (Providing —) for the internet 420209  F0040 P0124 

Class-42 S0034 Servers (Rental of Web —) 420205  L0079  A0150 

Class-42 S0055 Software design (Computer —) 420139  E0014 D0047  

Class-42 S0056 Software (Rental of computer —) 420159  L0063  A0153 

Class-42 S0057 Software (Updating of computer —) 420140  L0114  A0017 

Class-42 S0085 Studies (Technical project —) 420061  E0088 E0080 

Class-42 S0087 Styling [industrial design] 420165 S0051 E0075 

Class-42 S0095 Surveying 420193 E0098 P0038 



Class-42 S0096 Surveys (Geological —) 420062  E0097 P0037 

Class-42 S0097 Surveys (Land —) 420079  L0010  A0048 

Class-42 S0098 Surveys (Oil-field —) 420063  E0094 P0036 

Class-42 T0008 Technical research 420040 R0031  I0073 

Class-42 T0032 Testing (Material —) 420058  E0061 E0038 

Class-42 T0036 Textile testing 420109 T0040 E0039 

Class-42 T0047 Timber (Quality evaluation of standing —) 420213  E0089 E0083 

Class-42 U0004 Underwater exploration 420167 E0103 E0092 

Class-42 U0011 Urban planning 420192 P0064 P0062 

Class-42 V0004 Valuation of standing timber (Quality —) 420213  E0089 E0083 

Class-42 V0014 Vehicle roadworthiness testing 420195 C0129  I0047 

Class-42 W0014 Water analysis 420216 A0071 A0166 

Class-42 W0019 Weather forecasting 420076 I0037 P0113 

Class-42 W0030 Works of art (Authenticating —) 420132  A0115 A0227 

 


